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PO Box 1293 

Albuquerque 

NM 87103 

www.cabq.gov 

March 17, 2022 
 
 
David Soule, PE 
Rio Grande Engineering 
1606 Central SE Suite 201 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 
 
 
RE: 13709 Indian School Rd NE 
 Permanent C.O. - Approved 
 Engineer’s Certification Date: 3/4/22 
 Engineer’s Stamp Date: 1/15/21 
 Hydrology File: J23D030 
 
Dear Mr. Soule:  
 
Based on the certification received 3/8/22 and a site visit on 3/17/22, this certification is 
approved for Permanent Certificate of Occupancy by Hydrology. 
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3986 or earmijo@cabq.gov. 
 
Sincerely,  

      
Ernest Armijo, P.E. 
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. 
Development Review Services 
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13709 Indian School Rd.

Antonio D
rive

EARTHEN SWALE 

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

XXXX

XXXX

X

1.  ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS REPRESENT FLOWLINE ELEVATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.  ALL SLOPES SHALL BE 3:1 MAX. AND GRAVEL OR NATIVE SEEDING PRIOR TO CO.

3.  ANY PERIMETER WALLS MUST BE PERMITED SEPARATELY ALL RETAINING WALL DESIGN
SHALL BE BY OTHERS.

4.  SURVEY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY COMMUNITY SCIENCES CORPORATION USING NAVD
DATUM 1988.

5.  A PAD ELEVATION CERTIFICATION SHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO RELEASE OF BUILDING
PERMIT.

EXISTING CONTOUR

EXISTING INDEX CONTOUR

PROPOSED INDEX CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR

XXXX

XXXXXX

X

BOUNDARY

ADJACENT BOUNDARY

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A TOPSOIL DISTURBANCE PERMIT
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING RUN-OFF ON SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING ALL SEDIMENT THAT GETS INTO
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY.

4. REPAIR OF DAMAGED FACILITIES AND CLEANUP OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATIONS ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND IN PUBLIC FACILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

5. ALL EXPOSED EARTH SURFACES MUST BE PROTECTED FROM WIND AND WATER
EROSION PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF ANY PROJECT.

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

LOT 10 BLOCK 16 REBONITO ADDITION

PROPOSED CONCRETE 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

PROPOSED EARTHEN SWALE

I DAVID SOULE, HAVE PERSONALLY INSPECTED THE PROPERTY ON __________.  NO
EARTHWORK HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND THE SITE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TOPO
SHOWN.

DAVID SOULE P.E. #14522                               DATE

PRPOSED RETAINING WALL

SITE

1/15/21

Weighted E Method

WELLS
Existing Developed Basins

100-Year, 6-hr. 10-day
Basin Area Area Treatment A Treatment B Treatment C Treatment D Weighted E Volume Flow Volume

(sf) (acres) % (acres) % (acres) % (acres) % (acres) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) cfs (ac-ft)
NATIVE 13076 0.300 85% 0.25516 15.0% 0.045 0.0% 0 0% 0.000 0.789 0.020 0.66 0.020

 FRONT BASIN 13076 0.300 0% 0 30.0% 0.090 34.0% 0.10206 36% 0.108 1.895 0.047 1.11 0.062

Equations:    

Weighted E = Ea*Aa + Eb*Ab + Ec*Ac + Ed*Ad / (Total Area)

Volume = Weighted D * Total Area

Flow = Qa * Aa + Qb * Ab + Qc * Ac + Qd * Ad

Where for 100-year, 6-hour storm (zone 4)
Ea= 0.76 Qa= 2.09
Eb= 0.95 Qb= 2.73  
Ec= 1.2 Qc= 3.41  
Ed= 3.34 Qd= 4.78  

    
    
    

DRAINAGE NARRATIVE
THIS SITE IS A DEVELOPED LOT WITHIN A FULLY DEVELOPED RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION. THE AREA WAS NOT MASS GRADED UPON INITIAL DEVELOPMENT. THE SURROUNDIN
LOTS ARE FULLY DEVELOPED AND FREE DISCHARGE. THIS SITE IS NOT IMPACTED BY UPLAND FLOWS DUE TO ROADWAY.THE SITE IS DESIGNED TO DISCHARGE
TO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. THE FLOW RATE OF 0.66 WILL INCREASE TO 1.11. THE SITE WILL RETAIN 252 CUBIC FEET OF STORM WATER FOR WATER QUALITY

FLOW LINE SHALL BE LINED
WITH 2" OF 3/4" GRAVEL
FOR EROSION PROTECTION

AX RETAINAGE
N 1 BLOCK EVERY 20'
LLOW FOR CROSS LOT
NAGEN REAR YARD FOR DRAINAGE
T SHALL BE 3" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

I, DAVID SOULE HAVE PERSONALLY INPECTED THE SITE. I HEREBY
CERTIFY THE PAD HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT IT IS IN
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN DATED 11/3/16.
BASED UPON APPROVAL FROM DESIGN ENGINEER THE PAD HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED
12" LOWER. THE DRAINAGE CONCEPT HAS NOT CHANGED. I CERTIFY THE PAD IS
AT A GRADE THAT CONFORMS TO THE APPROVED PLAN AND ACCEPTABLE FOR
RELEASE OF BUILDING PERMIT

5/6/21

1/15/21

SCREEN WALL WITH WROUGHT IRON OPENING
AT FLOW LINE

3/4/22

I David Soule, NMPE 14522 , of the firm Rio Grande Engineering, hereby certify that 
this project has been graded and will drain in substantial compliance with and in 
accordance with the design intend of the approved plan dated ________. The record 
information edited on the original design document has performed by me or under my 
direct supervision and is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. The as-
built survey was provided by THOMAS PATRICK NMPS 12651. The certification is 
submitted in support of a request for PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
The record information presented heron is not necessarily complete and intended only to 
verify substantial compliance of the grading and drainage aspects of this project. Those 
relying on this record document are advised to obtain independent verification of its 
accuracy before using it for any other purpose  

1/15/21

TIM ALDRICH PLS # 7719
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